2
   INSTRUC TIONS
Based on the 2018 S14-3 carpet edition, SWORKz further developed its 1/10 off road buggy
and came out with the S14-3D(Dirt Edition).
The S14-3D dirt edition comes with a center gear differential system.
One of the buggy's unique features is the 5mm Axle Universal Cross Drive Shafts that were
specially designed and made from SWORKz 1/8th buggy steel material.
For dirt off road racing, we kept the original S14-3 C-hub steering system but moved back the

Pro-composite
Hard Material
Standard Material
Pro-composite
Hard Material
Standard Material
4.7mm
5.7mm
6.7mm
7.7mm
4.7mm
5.7mm
6.7mm
7.7mm
29
200193 Antenna Tube 1 SW-200193
210036 S104 Diff. Case 2 SW-210036
220019 S14-3 Gear Box Rear  2 SW-220019
 S14-3 Gear Box Front
 S14-3 S-way Bar Holder
220026WH SWORKz 1/10 2/4WD Off Road Competition Rear Dish Wheel (WH) 2 SW-220026
220027WH SWORKz 1/10 4WD Off Road Competition Front Dish Wheel (WH) 2 SW-220027
2501798A S104 Rear Wing Stay 2 SW-2501798A
2501808 S104 Rear Hub Carrier Insert 2 SW-2501808
200341 S104 Sway Bar Linkage 4 SW-200341
2501801B S104 Settring Bellcrank A Upper  1 SW-2501801B
 S104 Settring Bellcrank B Lower
 S104 Settring Bellcrank Left
 S104 Steering Servo Mount

 S104 EVO Plastic Center Diff/Slipper Clutch Holder
2503210 Eccentric Busshing 0 2 SW-2503210
 Eccentric Busshing 0.5-0
 Eccentric Busshing 1.0-0
 Eccentric Busshing 0.5-0.5
 Eccentric Busshing 1.0-1.0
2502401BK S102 Ball End Cap M(5mm) 1 SW-2502401BK
 S102 Ball End Cup (S)(5mm)
 S102  Ball End Cup(L)(5mm)
 S102 Rear Arm Holder Insert (1 degree)
 S102 Rear Arm Holder Insert (0 degree)
 S102 Arm Hinge Pin Insert
 S102 Savor Servo Arm (25T)
 S102 Savor Servo Arm(23T)
 S102 Savor Servo Arm(24T)
220020 S143 Side Guard R 1 SW-220020
 S143 Side Guard L
 S143 Battery Cover
220021 S14-3 Plastic Center Rear Chassis T-Brace  1 SW-220021
 S14-3 Plastic Center Front Chassis T-Brace
 S143 Front Battery Holder
 S143 Rear Battery Holder
 S143 Center Diff Mount Cover
220022 S143C Front Lower Arm Set 2 SW-220022
 S143C Rear Lower Arm Set
 S143C Lower Arm Adjust insert
220023-1 S143C Shock Spring Holder 4 SW-220023-1
220023 S143C Front Wheel Hub  2 SW-220023
 S143C Rear Wheel Hub
220024-9 S143C Front C Hub Left (9 Degree) 1 SW-220024-9
 S143C Front C Hub Right (9 Degree)
220024-11 S143C Front C Hub Left (11 Degree) 1 SW-220024-11
 S143C Front C Hub Right (11 Degree)
220031-81 S14-3 Precision Plastic Center Spur Gear 81T for Slipper Clutch 1 SW-220031-81
250042 SWORKz 1/10 sonic wing 6.5"  1 SW-250042
250053 S14-3 Velocity 2.0 Body Shell   1 SW-250053
250053-1 SWORKz 1/10 Off Road  Formula Bulkhead Wing  1 SW-250053
214001 S14-3 Axle Universal Cross Drive Shaft Set 74mm 2 SW-214001
214002 S14-3 Axle Universal Cross Drive Shaft Set 69mm 2 SW-214002
330134 Shock Ball Stud 4 SW-330134
330155 Steering Servo Turnbuckle (M3x30mm) 6 SW-330155
330277 S104 Diff. Bevel Gear 18T 4 SW-330278
330278 S104 Diff. Bevel Gear 10T 8 SW-330278
330279 S104 Bevel Gear Shaft 4 SW-330279
330282 S104 Front/Rear Diff. Outdrive 4 SW-330282
330283 S104 Pin M2.0x10mm 9 SW-330283
   Par ts  No.  List
330284 S104 Crown Gear 42T 2 SW-330284
330293 S104 Rear Hub Carrier Hing pin 2 SW-330293
330304A S104 Aluminum Shock Spring Adjust Nut (BK) 4 SW-330304A
330315 Sway Bar Linkage  Ball Stud  4 SW-330315
330327 S104 Servo Saver Shaft 2 SW-330327
330328A S104 Servo Saver Post(HC) 1 SW-330328A
330329A S104 Servo Saver Nut (GM) 1 SW-330329A
330331 S104 Steering Linkage 5mm Ball Stud (L4.1mm) 2 SW-330331
330335GM S14/S12 series Aluminum Rear Wing Washer (GM) 2 SW-330335GM
330409 S104 Motor Gear 19T 1 SW-330409
330529A S14/12 Long Shock System Shock Body (L) 2 SW-330529A
330530A S14 /12 Long Shock System Shock Body (S) 2 SW-330530A
330544 S102 Shoick Seal Cover (SP) 4 SW-330544
330546 S102 Shock Cap (SP) 4 SW-330546
330591 S104 EVO  Center Slipper Clutch Spring Nut 1 SW-330591
330592 S104 EVO  Center Slipper Clutch Outdrive 1 SW-330592
330600 S104 EVO Aluminum Steering Bellcrank A Upper  1 SW-330600
330643 S104 EVO Steering Linkage 5mm Ball Stud (L7mm) 10 SW-330643
330664 S102 5mm Ball Stud (L10mm) 2 SW-330664
330763 S104 EVO 7075 Aluminum Rear Lower Arm Histic Changeable Toe-In Plate 1 SW-330763
338010 S35-3E/S35-TE/ZEUS/APOLLO Aluminum Steering Servo Mount for SAVOX  1 SW-338010
334001 S14-3 Pinion Gear 17T (5mm shaft) 2 SW-334001
334002 S14-3 Aluminum Shock Stud 4 SW-334002
334003 S14-3 Center Drive Join 2 SW-334003
334004 S14-3 T7075 Main Chassis 1 SW-334004
334005 S14-3 T7075 Servo Saver Steering Plate 1 SW-334005
334006 S14-3 Center Drive Shaft 68mm 1 SW-334006
334007 S14-3 Center Drive Shaft 102.5mm 1 SW-334007
334008 S14-3 T7075 Aluminum Center Motor Mount (Bottom) 1 SW-334008
334009 S14-3 T7075 Aluminum Motor Adjust Mount  1 SW-334009
334010 S14-3 12mm Wheel Hex (4.7mm) 4 SW-334010
334018 S14-3 Serie 3mm Shock Shaft (Long) 2 SW-334018
334019 S14-3 Serie 3mm Shock Shaft (Short) 2 SW-334019
334020 S14-3 Series C Hub Bushing (A)(2.5) 2 SW-334020
334021 S14-3 Series C Hub Bushing (B)(0.7) 2 SW-334021
334022 S14-3 Series Lower Arm Hinge Pin (3x32mm) 2 SW-334022
334024 S14-3 7075 Aluminum Rear Front Lower Fully Adjustable Toe-In Plate 1 SW-334024
334025 S14-3 7075 Aluminum Front Lower Fully Adjustable Toe-In Plate 1 SW-334025
334026 S14-3 7075 Aluminum Front Rear Fully Adjustable Toe-In Block 1 SW-334026
334027 S14-3 T7075 Aluminum Center Diff. Mount  1 SW-334027
334028 S14-3 Pinion Gear Stopper (Aluminum) (5x7x4mm) 2 SW-334028
334029 S14-3 Wheel Hub Ball Bearing Stopper(Aluminum) (5x7x1mm) 4 SW-334029
334030 S14-3 Center Slipper Clutch Holder 1 SW-334030
334033 S14-3 Series Lower Arm Hinge Pin (3x52.3mm) 4 SW-334033
334034 S14-3 Center Slipper Clutch Pad Outside 1 SW-334034
334035 S14-3 Center Slipper Clutch Steel Pad  1 SW-334035
334036 S14-3 Center Slipper Clutch Pad Inside 1 SW-334036
344001 S14-3  Pro-composite Rear Carbon Fiber Shock Tower  1 SW-344001
344003 S14-3 Pro-composite Front Steering Upper Deck 1 SW-344003
344004 S14-3 Pro-composite Center Diff Upper Deck 1 SW-344004
344005 S14-3 Pro-composite C Hub Front Carbon Fiber Shock Tower  1 SW-344005
344006 S14-3 Pro-composite Carbon Fiber Center Rear Chassis T-Brace (2.5mm) 1 SW-344006
344007 S14-3 Pro-composite Carbon Fiber Center Front Chassis T-Brace (2.5mm) 1 SW-344007
344009-25 S14-3 Carbon Fiber Servo Mount Insert 2.5mm  4 SW-344009-25
354001 S14-3 POM Shock seal washer 3.0x6.5x2.0mm  8 SW-214003
354002 S14-3 POM Shock seal washer 3.0X6.5X0.7mm  4 SW-214003
SW-354005 S14/S104/S12 Series Shock Piston(1.6mmX2 Holes) 2 SW-354005
SW-354006 S14/S104/S12 Series Shock Piston(1.7mmX2 Holes) 2 SW-354006
400002 O-ring S5 4 SW-400002
400013 S104 Shock Seal O-ring 2x2.7mm 6 SW-400013
400013A S104 Shock Seal O-ring 2x2.7mm (M) 8 SW-214003
400014 S104 Aluminum Shock Spring Adjust Nut O-Ring 1.5x13.5mm 4 SW-400014
410047 S102 Shock Cap O-Ring (SP) 4 SW-410047
410049 1/10 Shock Seal Cap O-ring (8*10*1) 4 SW-410049
610012 S104 Diff. Gasket (0.4T) 2 SW-610012
610022 S14-3 Shorty Foam Battery Block 2 SW-610022
610013A S104 Center Slipper Clutch Pad 3 SW-610013A
510108 S14-3 Velocity II Body Decal Sheet 1 SW-250053
510109 S14-3 Velocity II Body Window Mask  1 SW-250053
510091 S-WORKz Origional Logo Sticker 1 SW-510091
115131 S104 EVO Servo Saver Spring(H) 1 SW-115131
115055 S104 Sway Bar 1.3mm 1 SW-115055
115056 S104 Sway Bar 1.5mm 1 SW-115056
115062 1/10 Body Clip 2 SW-115062
115136A S14-3 Center Slipper Clutch Spring (1.3mm)(SL) 1 SW-115136A
Part No. Part Name Q`ty in Use ltem No. Part No. Part Name Q`ty in Use ltem No.
30
   Spare Par t  List   Par ts  No.  List
Part No. Part Name Q`ty in Use ltem No.
   Par ts  No.  List
115158 S14/S12 Black Competition Front Shock Spring (S3-Dot)(43X1.2X7.75) 2 SWC-115158
115162 S14/S12 Black Competition Rear Shock Spring (L2-Dot)(57X1.1X9.25) 2 SWC-115162
116010 Ball Bearing 5x10x4mm 4 SW-116010
116013 Ball Bearing 10x15x4mm 6 SW-116013
116015 Ball Bearing 5x8x2.5mm 4 SW-116015
116016 Ball Bearing 5x11x4mm 8 SW-116016
117003 Flange Ball Bearing 3x6x2.5mm 2 SW-117003
101004 Washer 3.5X10X0.2mm 8 SW-101004
101007 Washer 3x8x0.5 2 SW-101007
101011 M2.6x6xT0.5mm 4 SW-101011
101012 M3x6xT0.5mm 4 SW-101012
101014A M3 Pivot Ball Bushing(GM) 2 SW-101014A
101020A S350 Sries 3mm Countersunk Washers (GM) 9 SW-101020A
101023 S104 Shim 10x12x0.1mm 2 SW-101023
101024 S104 Shim 10x12x0.2mm 4 SW-101024
101025 Shim 3.5x10x0.1mm 8 SW-101025
101026 S102 Aluminum Washer 3X6X1.5mm 8 SW-101026
103002 Flage Nylon Nut M4 4 SW-103002
103007 M3mm Nut Lock Thim (BK) 10 SW-103007
104004 M3x3mm Set Screw 6 SW-104004
104005 Set Screw M3x4 6 SW-104005
104009 M3x16mm Set Screw 1 SW-104009
104011 M4x4mm Set Screw (Flat Bottom) 2 SW-104011
106001 M3x8mm Hex Soket OH/TP Screw 15 SW-106001
106002 M3x10mm Hex Soket OH/TP Screw 22 SW-106002
106003 Button Head Screw M3x16mm 1 SW-106003
106005 M3x15mm Hex Soket OH/TP Screw 2 SW-106005
106008 M3x12mm Hex Soket OH/TP Screw 8 SW-106008
106010 M3x6mm Hex Soket OH/TP Screw 2 SW-106010
106013 M2.5x8mm 1.5mmHex Soket OH/ST Screw 4 SW-106013
106014 M2x6mm Hex Soket OH/TP Screw 8 SW-106014
106017 M3x14mm Hex Soket OH/TP Screw 2 SW-106017
106020 M2.5x5mm 1.5mmHex Soket OH/ST Screw 3 SW-106020
108001 M3x12mm FH/ST HEX Screw 12 SW-108001
108003 M3x10mm FH/ST HEX Screw 13 SW-108003
108006 M3x8mm FH/ST HEX Screw 29 SW-108006
108007 M3x6mm FH/ST HEX Screw 3 SW-108007
108017 M2.6x10mm FH/ST HEX Screw 8 SW-108017
108018 M3x30mm FH/ST HEX Screw 4 SW-108018
108020 M2.0x4mm FH/ST HEX Screw 4 SW-108020
31
Item No.     Part Name
   Spare Par t  List
Item No.     Part Name

SW-108020 M2.0x4mm FH/ST HEX Screw
SW-115055 S104 Sway Bar 1.3mm
SW-115056 S104 Sway Bar 1.5mm
SW-115062 1/10 Body Clip
SW-115131 S104 EVO Servo Saver Spring(H)
SW-115136A S14-3 Center Slipper Clutch Spring (1.3mm)(SL)
SWC-115158 S14/S12 Black Competition Front Shock Spring (S3-Dot)(43X1.2X7.75)
SWC-115162 S14/S12 Black Competition Rear Shock Spring (L2-Dot)(57X1.1X9.25)
SW-116010 Ball Bearing 5x10x4mm
SW-116013 Ball Bearing 10x15x4mm
SW-116015 Ball Bearing 5x8x2.5mm
SW-116016 Ball Bearing 5x11x4mm
SW-117003 Flange Ball Bearing 3x6x2.5mm (2pc)
32
SW-115057 S104 Sway Bar 1.8mm
SW-115084 S104 Sway Bar 1.1mm
SW-115085 S104 Sway Bar 1.2mm
SW-115086 S104 Sway Bar 1.4mm
SW-115087 S104 Sway Bar 1.6mm
SW-115138 SWORKz S14 Series Sway Bar 2.0mm
SW-210039 S104 Series F/R Diff. Set (42T)
SW-2501800ABK S104 Rear Wing Set (W/O Holes) (BK)
SW-2501800AFY S104 Rear Wing Set (W/O Holes)  (FY)
SW-2501800AOG S104 Rear Wing Set (W/O Holes)  (OR)
SW-2501800AWH S104 Rear Wing Set (W/O Holes)  (WH)
SW-250042 SWORKz 1/10 sonic lexan wing 6.5"
SW-250042BK SWORKz 1/10 sonic  lexan wing 6.5" (BK)
SW-250042WH SWORKz 1/10 sonic  lexan wing 6.5" (WH)
SW-220027FY SWORKz 1/10 4WD Off Road Competition Front Dish Wheel (FY) (4PC)
SW-220026FY SWORKz 1/10 2/4WD Off Road Competition Rear Dish Wheel (FY) (4PC)
SW-220020H SWORKz 1/10 S14-3 Side Guard Set in Pro-composite Hard Material
SW-220020-3H SWORKz 1/10 S14-3 S14-3 Battery Cover in Pro-composite Hard Material
SW-220021H SWORKz 1/10 S14-3 Plastic Center Chassis T-Brace Set in Pro-composite Hard Material
SW-220022H SWORKz 1/10 S14-3  Front and Rear Lower Arm Set in Pro-composite Hard Material
SW-220031-78 S14-3 Precision Plastic Center Spur Gear 78T for Slipper Clutch
SW-220031-72 S14-3 Precision Plastic Center Spur Gear 72T for Slipper Clutch
SW-330335 S104 Aluminum Rear Wing Washer
SW-330338 S104 Aluminum Battery Holder Nut (4pc)
SW-330324 S104 Motor Gear 20T
SW-330410 S104 Motor Gear 21T